
COX CASTLE Cox, Castle & Nicholson LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 2100 
Los Angeles, California 90067-3284 
P: 310.284.2200 F: 310.284.2100NICHOLSON
Andrew K. Fogg
310.284.2178
afogg @ coxcastle.com
File No. 083276

November 16, 2020

via e-mail

Los Angeles City Council
Planning and Land Use Management Committee
c/o Office of the City Clerk
200 North Spring Street, Room 395
Los Angeles, CA 90012

10551-10555 West Bloomfield Street; Case No. CPC-2019-5742-DB; 
ENV-2019-5743-CE; Council File No. 20-1358

Re:

Honorable Chair Harris-Dawson and Members of the Planning and Land Use Committee:

We represent GSB Toluca, LLC, (the “Project Applicant”), the project applicant for the 
proposed project (the “Project”) to be located at 10551-10555 West Bloomfield Street, at the 
northeast corner of Cahuenga Blvd. and Bloomfield St. in the City’s Toluca Lake neighborhood 
in response to the appeals of the Project that have been submitted to the City Council. As explained 
below, the appeals are without merit and must be denied.

The Project.1.

The Project is a relatively small in-fill project containing a total of 57 dwelling units, of 
which six (6) units, or 11% of the Project site’s base density of 52 units, will be set aside for 
households Very Low-Income Households, i.e., households with an annual income of less than 
50% of Area Median Income.1 The only discretionary entitlements needed for the Project were 
two incentives (one on-menu and one off-menu density bonus) under the State Density Bonus Law 
and LAMC Section 12.22.A.25. The on-menu incentive is to permit a 20 percent reduction in the 
required open space, and the off-menu incentive is to permit an 11-foot increase in height, from 
30 feet in the R4-1XL-RIO zone to 41 feet. The Project otherwise complies with all applicable 
zoning regulations. The City Planning Commission determined that the Project is exempt from

1 The Department of City Planning’s staff report for the City Planning Commission hearing 
on May 28, 2020 and the subsequent letter of determination (LOD) provide extensive 
background and justification for the Project entitlements. In the interest of brevity, this letter 
addresses the specific points raised in the Appeal and does not repeat the full background 
provided in the City determination.
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the California Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to the Class 32 urban in-fill 
exemption - CEQA Guidelines Section 15332.

The Appeals.2.

Three appeals were filed in this matter. The first two appeals were filed by Arthur Paul 
Hartel and Tracy Martin, which are identical appeals filed by two residents of a single apartment 
unit to the south of the Project site. As discussed below, however, these appeals are improper as 
to the off-menu incentive, and the Council has jurisdiction over only the on-menu incentive and 
the CEQA determination. The third appeal was filed by David Wheatley, who lives approximately 
5 miles away from the Project site, on the CEQA determination only; however, the justifications 
attached to Mr. Wheatley’s appeal are word-for-word identical with the appeals filed by Mr. Hartel 
and Ms. Martin. Accordingly, it is clear that all three appellants worked in concert on one single 
appeal, and they are discussed together below.

a. The Appeal of the Density Bonus Incentives must be Denied

i. The Off-Menu Incentive Is Not Appealable to the Council.

The City’s Code provides different procedural requirements for on-menu and off-menu 
incentives. A project that includes only on-menu incentives may be granted by the Zoning 
Administrator and can be appealed to the City Planning Commission. A project that includes a 
request for an off-menu incentive, by contrast, is heard by the City Planning Commission at a 
public hearing in the first instance. The Code is clear, however, that with regard to a grant of an 
off-menu incentive, “the decision of the City Planning Commission shall be final.
§ 12.22.A.25(g)(3)(i)(b). Indeed, the City Planning Department recognized this very fact in the 
staff report for the City Planning Commission’s May 28, 2020 hearing in which it stated, “Density 
Bonus On-Menu Incentive is appealable to City Council by Abutting Owners. Density Bonus Off- 
Menu Incentive is not further appealable.”

LAMC

This proves fatal to the instant appeal. The appellants never mention the on-menu incentive 
related to a reduction in open space that the City granted. Instead, the sole focus of their appeal is 
with regard to the off-menu incentive. Because their so-called appeal of the “entire action” focuses 
on an item that is not appealable to this body, the appeal must be denied.

ii. There Is No Basis To Deny The Requested Incentives.

On the merits, however, the appeal must also be denied. Pursuant to state law and the 
City’s code, as a Project that is providing in excess of 10% of the base density as affordable units 
to Very Low-Income Households, the City is required to grant two incentives to the Project. 
Gov’§ 65915(d)(2)(B); LAMC § 12.22.A.25(e). Under State law, the City must grant the 
incentives requested by the Project Applicant unless the City can establish the findings required 
by Government Code Section 65915(d)(1) that the “concession or incentive does not result in 
identifiable and actual cost reductions, consistent with subdivision (k), to provide for affordable



Los Angeles City Council
Planning and Land Use Management Committee
November 16, 2020
Page 3

housing costs, as defined in Section 50052.5 of the Health and Safety Code, or for rents for the 
targeted units to be set as specified in subdivision (c)” or that “the concession or incentive would 
have a specific, adverse impact ... upon public health and safety or the physical environment or 
on any real property that is listed in the California Register of Historical Resources and for which 
there is no feasible method to satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific, adverse impact without 
rendering the development unaffordable to low-income and moderate-income households.” See 
also, LAMC § 12.22 A.25(g)(2)(c)(ii) (requiring that density bonus incentives shall be granted 
unless “the incentive will have a Specific Adverse Impact upon public health or safety or the 
physical environment^]”)

Here, there is simply no evidence in the record that would allow the City to make the 
required findings to deny either incentive. As noted above, the State Density Bonus law would 
allow a maximum of 71 units on the Project Site based on the number of Very Low-Income units 
included in the Project. Instead, given the limited construction envelope of 41 feet even with the 
granting of the reduction in open space and the increase in height, it is impossible to develop the 
Project site to the maximum potential density. Removing the top story and limiting the Project to 
30 feet would make it impossible to achieve even the base density without any affordable housing 
units, not to mention the included affordable units. As such, the incentive is directly necessary to 
achieve the Project densities, including the proposed affordable housing units. State law is clear, 
a City cannot impose a development regulation that would physically preclude development of the 
site with the density permitted under the State Density Bonus Law. Gov’t Code § 65915(e).

Similarly, there can be no argument that the reduction in open space or the increase in 
height will result in a “specific, adverse impact” upon public health and safety or the physical 
environment. First, with regard to the only matter before this body, the on-menu incentive for a 
reduction in open space, the appellants have submitted no evidence that this on-menu incentive 
could result in such an impact, and it is hard to imagine one given the nature of the incentive. As 
for the off-menu incentive, which is not even before this body, there is also no evidence that such 
an incentive would result in a specific, adverse impact. This is demonstrated most clearly in the 
fact that the properties on the same block on the west side of Cahuenga Blvd. permit a base height 
of 45 feet, with the potential to go 56 feet or higher with the application of a density bonus 
incentive. The Project’s 41-foot tall building will comply with all applicable building codes and 
will not result in any public health or safety impacts. As such, there is simply no basis to conclude 
that the City could make any of the findings required by Section 65915(d)(1) to deny either of the 
requested incentives.

We note that the appellants spend a considerable amount of time claiming that the granting 
of the requested incentive will result in violations of the General Plan, Zoning, and a “Q” condition. 
There is no Q condition on the Project Site. In addition, the law is clear that claims that density 
bonus incentives or waivers being “inconsistent with zoning” is not a basis upon which to deny a 
density bonus. See, e.g., Wollmer v. City of Berkeley (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1329. Indeed, that 
is the entire point of the statutory structure - to provide relief from zoning to accommodate the 
affordable housing units being produced in the Project. Gov’t Code § 65915(e).
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There is no basis under law for the City to refuse to grant the requested incentives, and the 
appeal of the on-menu density bonus incentive, which is the only matter before the Council, must 
be denied.

b. The CEQA Appeals are without merit

The appeals are nothing more than an unsuccessful attempt to throw everything at the wall 
to see what might stick in an attempt to raise some supposed CEQA violation. The fact of the 
matter is that the Project represents a relatively small urban in-fill project that fits squarely within 
the scope and purpose of the Class 32 CEQA exemption and no additional CEQA review is 
required or appropriate for this Project. See, e.g., Wollmer, supra (density bonus incentives 
providing additional height were not required to be analyzed under CEQA).

A project qualifies for a Class 32 exemption where it meets the following criteria:

The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation and regulations;

1)

The proposed developed occurs within city limits on a project site of no more than 
five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses;

2)

The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species;3)

Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality; and

4)

The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.5)

CEQA Guidelines Section 15332. 
documentation and Planning Department staff report, the Project easily meets all of these criteria.

Here, as explained in the Project’s environmental

The Project is located in an urban setting surrounded by built-out multi-family and single
family structures. It is located within the City limits and is on a site of less than 5 acres. The 
Project is consistent with all applicable General Plan and Zoning requirements except for those 
modified as required by the State Density Bonus Law and the City’s Code. Indeed, the Project’s 
density is only 5 units more than the permitted “by right” density - a density increase of less than 
10% - while providing 11% of the base units as affordable units. The Project site has no value as 
habitat for any protected species. The Project site is not on a list of contaminated sites. None of 
these facts can be disputed.

The Project application materials also demonstrate that the Project will not result in any 
significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. In September 2019, Rincon 
Consultants prepared both an Air Quality Study and a Noise and Vibration Study, each of which 
evaluated the Project against the City’s thresholds of significance and found that the Project would
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not result in any significant impacts to air quality or noise. Similarly, an historic resource study 
was prepared for the Project that also concluded that the Project would not have any impacts to 
any historic resources.

Finally, the City’s Department of Transportation (“LADOT”) conducted a Transportation 
Assessment on October 2, 2019 in which LADOT concluded that the Project would not result in 
more than 250 net new daily vehicle trips and was below all applicable thresholds to determine 
whether any additional traffic analysis was required. In other words, there are so few vehicle trips 
associated with the Project LADOT determined, based on the City’s generally accepted and 
uniformly applied methodology, that there was no possibility that the Project could result in any 
traffic impacts. There is no evidence in the record to support an alternative conclusion.

City Planning and the City Planning Commission properly evaluated the Project against 
these criteria and determined that the Project qualifies for a Class 32 CEQA exemption. Upon 
making this determination, the City has fully complied with CEQA and there is nothing more that 
needs to be done.

The appellants argue, however, that the City acted improperly in applying the Class 32 
exemption and that there is a “fair argument” that an EIR is required. They are wrong on the facts 
and the law. Once the City has determined that the Project qualifies for a CEQA exemption, then 
the “fair argument” standard (which is the test for projects approved on the basis of a mitigated 
negative declaration), no longer applies. See Berkeley Hillside Preservation v. City of Berkeley 
(2015) 60 Cal.4th 1086. Appellants bear the burden of submitting substantial evidence to support 
that City has committed an abuse of discretion in applying the exemption. Id. Appellants’ 
unsubstantiated claims that the Project will result in any significant environmental impacts do not 
qualify as substantial evidence. See Joshua Tree Downtown Business Alliance v. County of San 
Bernardino (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 677 (statements of non-expert project opponents not supported 
by qualified expert studies are not substantial evidence).

The record in this case is well documented and complete and supports only one 
conclusion - that the Project qualifies for the Class 32 CEQA exemption and that the City Planning 
Commission acted properly in making that determination. Because the appellants have submitted 
no substantial evidence in the record to support their claims regarding potential impacts to the 
environment, the CEQA appeal must be denied.

c. There Were No Brown Act or Other Noticing Violations

Appellants also make various claims that they were denied a right to be heard on this 
matter. The City acted properly in preparing all required documentation, providing adequate 
notice for the public hearing, making copies of all administrative record materials available to 
anyone that requested them, and conducting a hearing that complied fully with local and state 
regulations for public hearings in light of the extraordinary circumstances that the City is 
confronting with the COVID-19 pandemic. The City Planning Commission gave everyone that 
called into the hearing the opportunity to speak. In fact, the City Planning Commission indulged
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more time for public testimony than was originally planned for public comment at its May 28th 
hearing. Appellants have again failed to submit any substantial evidence that they were not able 
to have a fair hearing, and the appeal should be denied.

3. Conclusion.

Appellants have failed to submit any substantial evidence in support of their claims. The 
City Planning Department and the City Planning Commission reviewed the Project carefully and 
concluded that it complied with the requirements of the State Density Bonus Law and City Code 
and that the Project qualifies for a Class 32 CEQA exemption. There is no basis to grant any of 
the appeals, and the City would create liability for itself under the State Density Bonus Law and 
the Housing Accountability Act if it were to take any action other than to deny the appeals. The 
appeals must be denied.

Thank you for your time and attention to these matters.

Sincerely,

vr
Andrew K. Fogg
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